
In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

RECORD NO. 03-4589

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT NELSON MAY,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
(Hon. Graham C. Mullen presiding)**

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., PHB-5300
Washington, D.C. 20530
202/514-2195

ROBERT J. CONRAD, JR.
United States Attorney
JENNIFER MARIE HOEFLING
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of North Carolina
227 West Trade Street, Suite 1700
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
704/344-6222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE BASED ON VICTIM MISCONDUCT AND ABERRANT BEHAVIOR.	3
A. This Court Reviews The Application Of Facts To The Guidelines <i>De Novo</i>	3
B. The District Court’s Findings As To Victim Provocation And Aberrant Behavior Do Not Support A Downward Departure	4
1. <i>The Facts Do Not Support A Downward Departure Based On Victim Misconduct</i>	4
2. <i>The Facts Do Not Support A Downward Departure Based On Aberrant Behavior</i>	6
II. THE FACTS DO NOT SUPPORT AN ADJUSTED OFFENSE LEVEL BASED ON ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Castano-Vasquez</i> , 266 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , – F.3d –, No. 02-1344, 2003 WL 22411031 (2d Cir. Oct. 23, 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 336 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 344 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 333 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. LeRose</i> , 219 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Mallon</i> , 345 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003)	2, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) 1-4, 6

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 603 6

U.S.S.G. §5K2.10 5
